6527. Every such corporation, in addition to its other powers, may receive or acquire by purchase, gift, grant or devise. and may hold, use, invest, expend, convey or dispose of any real or personal property whatever for any of the purposes for which the corporation may be created, and may lease, mortgage or use the same in any manner deemed most conductive to its interests and prosperity and to the accomplishment of any such furposes; but it shall not divert any gift, grant, devise or bequest from the specific purpose or purposes designated by the donor without his or her consent; but if so authorized by a donor, the corporation may expend, use or dispose of any property transferred to it, or the income thereof, in accordance with the judgment and discretion of its trustee, directors or officers; but no street, road or alley shall be established, opened or extended through or upon any lands not exceeding ten acres in area upon which a hospital building, incorporated as such, is situated, except with the consent of the managing board of such hospital. The provisions of this section shall be applicable to any existing corporation of the character authorized to be created by section 6522 of the General Statutes of 1913 as well as to any corporation. hereafter organized in pursuance thereof.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1917.

CHAPTER 275-S. F. No. 613.

An act fixing the salary of the county commissioners in counties of this state now or hereafter having not less than fifty nor more than seventy congressional townships, and having at any time an assessed valuation of all taxable property, exclusive of money and credits, of not more than three million dollars.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county commissioners in certain counties.—In each county of this state now or hereafter containing not less than fifty and not more than seventy congressional townships, and having at any time an assessed valuation of not more than three million dollars, exclusive of money and credits as finally equalized by the state tax commission, each year, each county commissioner of such county shall receive an annual salary of three hundred dollars, payable monthly out of the county treasury, and in addition thereto each commissioner shall receive three dollars per day for each and every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of his official duties while acting on any committee under the direction of the county

[Chap.

board, and ten cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily travelled in attending such committee work, and shall also be entitled to mileage of ten cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily travelled in attending meetings of the board, not to exceed twelve meetings in any one year. In addition to the foregoing compensation, the chairman of the county board shall receive ten cents per mile each way for going to the county seat to sign warrants during any recess of the county board.

Sec. 2. Application.—This act shall not apply to any county where the salary of the county commissioners is now fixed by a special law.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1917.

## CHAPTER 276-S. F. No. 1022.

An act permitting certain insurance companies to insure against loss or damage to property from explosion, bombardment or acts of war.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain insurance companies permitted to insure against loss or damage to property from explosion, bombardment or acts of war.-Any domestic insurance corporation having corporate power to transact any of the kinds of business described in subdivision 1 of section 1 of chapter 138, General Laws of Minnesota for 1915, is hereby granted corporate power and authority to insure, and is authorized to insure against loss or damage to property resulting from explosion. bombardment or acts of war or occasioned by or resulting from a state of war between the United States and any foreign state or nation or between any two or more foreign states or nations; and any foreign insurance corporation duly licensed to transact in this state any of the kinds of business specified in said subdivision 1 of section 1 of chapter 138, Laws of 1915, is hereby authorized to insure in this state against the risks hereinabove specified, provided such foreign corporation has corporate authority so to do under the law of its creation.

Sec. 2. Form to be approved by insurance commissioner.— No policy insuring against any such loss or damage shall be issued or delivered in this state until the form thereof has been filed with the commissioner of insurance and approved by him.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1917.